

No. 19-783

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NATHAN VAN BUREN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ORIN S. KERR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ORIN S. KERR
Counsel of Record
334 North Addition
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 664-5257
orin@orinkerr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE IS ABOUT WHETHER CFAA LIABILITY EXTENDS TO VIOLATING VERBAL LIMITS ON COMPUTER USE (SOMETIMES CALLED “CONTRACT- BASED” RESTRICTIONS)	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE CONTRACT-BASED THEORY OF CFAA LIABILITY	7
(a) Existing Trespass Norms Do Not Ex- tend to Contract-Based Violations	7
(b) Extending CFAA Liability to Con- tract-Based Violations Would Lead to Astonishing Results Or Require Judi- cial Creation of A New Statute	9
III. THE DIFFICULTY OF DISTINGUISHING ACCESS WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION FROM EXCEEDING AUTHORIZED AC- CESS COUNSELS IN FAVOR OF PETI- TIONER’S INTERPRETATION	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE CAUTIONARY TALE OF <i>UNITED STATES V. DREW</i> SHOWS THAT THE RISK OF ABUSE IS NOT JUST HYPOTHETICAL	18
V. UNDERSTANDING THE INSIDER PROBLEM IN COMPUTER CRIME LAW HELPS EXPLAIN WHY THE GOVERNMENT IS STRETCHING THE CFAA IN THIS CASE—AND WHY CONGRESS, NOT THE COURTS, HAS THE SOLUTION	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 270 F.2d 274 (9th Cir. 1959)	25
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' Int'l. Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 925 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 56 F.3d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 2008 WL 2078622 (C.D. Cal.)	21
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 2009 WL 1269549 (C.D. Cal.)	22
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979)	25
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	13
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 78 M.J. 501 (U.S. Army Ct. Crim. App. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 940 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	26, 27
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 641	25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(B)-(C)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1832	25, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1832(a)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)	25
18 U.S.C. § 2314	24, 26
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code § 221.2	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher Maag, <i>A Hoax Turned Fatal Draws Anger But No Charges</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 28, 2007	19, 20
Facebook Terms of Service, https://www.facebook.com/legal/terms/plain_text_terms (last visited July 1, 2020)	11
Kim Zetter, <i>Government’s Star Witness Stumbles: MySpace Hoax Was Her Idea, Not Drew’s</i> , Wired, Nov. 20, 2008.....	19
Kim Zetter, <i>Jurors Wanted to Convict Lori Drew of Felonies, But Lacked Evidence</i> , Wired, Dec. 1, 2008	21
Lauren Collins, <i>The Friend Game</i> , The New Yorker, Jan. 14, 2008	19
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary Online</i>	6
Neel Shah, <i>The Internet Is For Scorn: Meet the Web’s 10 Most Hated People</i> , Radar Online, Apr. 7, 2008, https://tiny.cc/DrewMostHated	19, 20
Orin Kerr, <i>New Terms of Use for the Volokh Conspiracy</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (November 28, 2008), http://volokh.com/2008/11/28/new-terms-of-use-for-the-volokh-conspiracy/	11, 12
Orin S. Kerr, Computer Crime Law 30-144 (4th ed. 2018)	17
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting ‘Access’ and ‘Authorization’ in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003)	3, 4, 5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Norms of Computer Trespass</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2016)	4, 5, 7, 8, 13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Com- puter Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010)	8, 9, 14
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc’y 18 (1940)	23
<i>WarGames</i> (United Artists & Sherwood Produc- tions 1983), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v= uCWKZWieMSY	14, 15
<i>What Is the Cloud?</i> , Cloudfare, https://www. cloudflare.com/learning/cloud/what-is-the-cloud/	15
